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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIMATI
MOHSINA KIDWAI): (a) and (b) During 1983-84 thiiteen Nature Cure Centres and two Nature Cure Colleges in the country received grant-in-aid from the Central Council for Research in Yoga and Natuio-
pathy, New De'hi, an autonomous Organisation under the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.

A Statement of such Centres/Colleges is attached.

Statement

The nature cure institutions getting grant-in-aid , for conducting research in naturopathy {ram the central council for reseat ch in yoga and naturopathy, New
^Dclhi.


S. No. Name of Nature Cure Centres

1 Nature Cure Hospital, Bapu Nagar,
Jaipur.

2. Prakritik   Arogyashiam,
Cure   Hospital)     Rsjgir,
(Bihar).

(Nature
Nalanda

3. S. D. Nature Cure Hospital Ambala Cantt. (Haryana).

4. Kasturba Nature     Cure
Shivrampalli, Hyderabad.

Hospital,

5. Shri Choday     Apparow
Chikitsalay.am, Kakinada.

Prakritik

6 Kakatiya Nature Cure,
Warrangal.

Hospital,

7. Prakritik   Chikitsalayam,
ghar. Penamaiuru, A.P.

Gandhi-

8. Anand Niketan, Nature Cure,
Hospital   (run by Akhil    Bharatiya
ManaV Satsang Mandal),   Nakafiya
Bareilly.   U.P.

9. Shantikuti Prakritik Chikitsalaya,
Gopuri, Wardha.

" IO. Rajasthan Prakritik Chikitsa Kendra, Ganga Shahar Road, Bikaner.

11. Nature Cure Hospital,
Bihar.    -

Jasidih,


s. No-      Name of Nature Cure Centres

12
.

Kamla Arogya Mandir, Yea.tmaL
Maharashtra.                               .,;,

13. Nature Cure Hc-pital, (run by Sii Barkat.
Ram Vidyawati Ghai Dharmarth Trust), Ambuhala, Jammu Tawi.

 Name of Nature Cure Colleges
1. Gandhi Nature Cure College, Begumpet,

Hyderabad;

2. National College of Naturopathy and Rtseaith, \, Riv« B.ia*&. Colony,
Lucknow.

Shortage of rapeseed and palmolein
507. SHRIMATI SUDHA . VIJAY

JOSHI: Will the Minister of FOOD
ANL> CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to sia.e:

(a) what are the reasons for ihe shortage of supply and almost non-availability of rapeseed and palmolein in Delhi; an<J

(t>) whether Government propose to inquire about denial of edible oil to ration card holders in Delhi specially Pandara Road Coop. Stores (a fair price shop) during months of February, March and April of this year?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRONICS AND
IN THE MINISTRY OF FOOD _ AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI M. S.-~
SANJEEVI RAO): (a) anTTO There ..was no stortage of rapeseed oil and RBD Palm Oil/Palmolein in fair price shops in Delhi.
The Delhi Administration has also reported that these oils were available at Pandara Road Coop. Siore iFair Price Shop No.
2127) frorj) 15ih February to 15th April, 1984 all Hie time. Temporary shortage of a localised nature in an operation of fais magnitude cannot, however, be completely ruled    out.

Publications of Rajiv.
508. SHRIMATI SUDH.A > iiAY

JOSHI: Will tbe Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railway Board have slopped publication of js monthly journals 'Indian Railways' and its Hindi versions^'
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(b) what were the annual losses on these monthlies during the last three years;

(c) if the answer to Part (a) above be in the negative, when the last issue was issued and when the next issue is likely to be brought out; and

(d) whether Railways propose to appoint a Publisher-Editor from outside the Railways?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS {SHRI
A.BA. GHANI KHAN CHOUDHURY): (a)
No.

(b) The figures of annual loss-is is as under:—

Year      Indian Railways Bharatiya Rail
80-81     Rs. 43,000 Rs. 71,000
1981-82    Rs. 1,15,000 Rs.   1,16,000
-2-83    Rs. 59,000 Rs.  96,000

(e) In regard to 'Indian Railways' the last issue published is for Aug.-Sept '83 and the issues for Oct-Dec '83 and Jan-Match '84 are under print and will be released very shortly.

Regarding 'Bhartiya Rail' December '83 issue has been put out. Jan-Feb-March '84 issue is in an advanced stage of printing will he released soon.

As of present the Editor for 'Indian Railways has recently been placed in position, as selected from the Ministry of

(introduction of new train between Bombay VT and New Bongaigoan

SHRIMATI SUDHA VIJAY Hi Will the Minister of RAILWAYS

whether Government   areany tourists from
Bombay. Nagpur, are unable to proceed to Dar-,nd North-Eastern Stales due to lirect rail link; andher Government    propose    to
new weekly deluxe t ra inBombay VT and  New   Bongai-

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
A. B. A. GHANI KHAN CHAUDHURY) (a) and (b) There is no proposal, at present to run a weekly train between Bombay V.T. and New Bongaigaon for want of resources However, travel facilities do exist to travel between Bombay/ Nagpur/Rourkela    and
Darjeeling|North- Eastem   Slates   with      a
change-over at Howrah.

Ooctors in Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

510. SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUPTA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND'
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total streng;h or medical officers and specialists doctors working under the Andaman and Nicobar Administration as on 31st March, 1984; and

(b) how many of them working on regular and how many on ad-hoc basis?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE      (SHRIMATI
MOHSINA KIDWAI): (a) and (b) There are 9 posts of- Specialists Grade II in the scale of pay of Rs. 1100-1600, out of which only 5
posts are filled, a regular basis. In the category of Senior Medical Officer in the scale of pay of Rs. 1100-1600, out of 25
sanctioned posts, 18 posts are filled on regular basis

There are 36 posts of Medical Officer in the scale of pay of Rs. 700-1300 included in the Central Health Services, 14 of which are filled on regular basis and 22 have been rilled on ad-hoc oasis. In addition, there are 11 posts under his category which are not yet included in thte Centra] Health Services and are filled on    ad-hoe    basis
Trained nurses in Andaman and Nicobar

Islands
511. SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUP

TA. Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to stale whether Government have any plans to increase the number of trained full fledg ed Nurses in Andaman and Nicobar Is lands from the Present 130, kept stagnant since last five years?

Year      Indian Railways Bharatiya Rail
1980-81     Rs. 43,000 Rs. 71,000
1981-82    Rs. 1,15,000 Rs.   1,16,000
1982-83    Rs. 59,000 Rs.  96,000

